

Crowe LLP
Independent Member Crowe Global

#### INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT ON APPLYING AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES CITY OF CYPRESS

Board of Directors
Orange County Local Transportation Authority and the Taxpayers Oversight Committee of the Orange County Local Transportation Authority Orange, California

We have performed the procedures enumerated below, which were agreed to by the Taxpayers Oversight Committee of the Orange County Local Transportation Authority (OCLTA) (the specified party), related to the City of Cypress's (City) compliance with certain provisions of the Measure M2 Local Transportation Ordinance (Ordinance) as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022. The City's management is responsible for compliance with the Ordinance and for its cash, revenue, and expenditure records.

The Taxpayers Oversight Committee of the OCLTA has agreed to and acknowledged that the procedures performed are appropriate to meet the intended purpose of the City compliance with certain provisions of the Ordinance as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022. We make no representation regarding the appropriateness of the procedures either for the purpose for which this report has been requested or for any other purpose. This report may not be suitable for any other purpose. The procedures performed may not address all the items of interest to a user of this report and may not meet the needs of all users of this report and, as such, users are responsible for determining whether the procedures performed are appropriate for their purposes. An agreed-upon procedures engagement involves performing specific procedures that the engaging party has agreed to and acknowledged to be appropriate for the intended purpose of the engagement and reporting on findings based on the procedures performed.

The procedures and associated findings were as follows:

- 1. Describe which funds the Eligible Jurisdiction used to track all street and road expenditures and inquire how the Eligible Jurisdiction identifies Maintenance of Effort (MOE) expenditures in its general ledger.
  - <u>Findings</u>: The MOE expenditures were tracked in the City's general ledger by fund and account number. The City recorded its MOE expenditures in its General Fund (111), Storm Drainage Fund (261), Capital Projects Fund (415) and various account numbers. No exceptions were found as a result of this procedure.
- 2. Obtain the detail of MOE expenditures for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022 and determine whether the Eligible Jurisdiction met the minimum MOE requirement as outlined in the Measure M2 Eligibility Guidelines Fiscal Year 2021/2022. Agree the total MOE expenditures to the amount reported on the Eligible Jurisdiction's Expenditure Report (Schedule 3, line 18). Explain any differences.

(Continued)

<u>Findings</u>: The City's MOE expenditures for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, were \$3,892,903 (see Schedule A) which originally exceeded the MOE benchmark requirement of \$3,607,878. We agreed the total expenditures of \$3,892,903 to the amount reported on the City's Expenditure Report (Schedule 3, line 18), with no differences. However, after removal of indirect costs, outlined at Procedure #4, the City no longer met the minimum MOE benchmark requirement. No other exceptions were found as a result of this procedure.

- 3. Select a sample of MOE expenditures from the Eligible Jurisdiction's general ledger expenditure detail. Describe the percentage of total expenditures selected for inspection. For each item selected, perform the following:
  - a. Agree the dollar amount listed on the general ledger to supporting documentation, which may include a check copy or wire transfer, vendor invoice, payroll registers and timecards, journal voucher or other appropriate supporting documentation; and
  - b. Determine whether the expenditure was properly classified as a local street and road expenditure and is allowable per the Ordinance.

Findings: We selected 25 direct MOE expenditures totaling \$949,195, which represented approximately 42% of direct MOE expenditures of \$2,247,663 for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022. We agreed the dollar amount listed on the general ledger to supporting documentation provided by the City. After inspecting the supporting documentation, and through discussion with the City's accounting personnel, we identified one expenditure related to a retirement lunch for a public works maintenance employee in the amount of \$97, which was not properly classified as a local street and road expenditure and is not allowable per the Ordinance. We selected an additional five direct MOE expenditures totaling \$535, which were comprised of \$48 for a grilling tools set, \$53 for reimbursement of a phone case and a screen protector, \$143 for an annual renewal fee to South Coast Air Quality Management District, \$269 for membership dues to American Public Works Association, and \$22 for picture frames. We found these expenditures were also not properly classified as local street and road expenditures, nor are they allowable per the Ordinance. We also identified \$20,201 of direct charges that should have been reported as indirect costs. They represented charges for pump station support, National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) annual license fee, data acquisition service, water quality permit fees, and other water quality contract services that were allocated 5% as direct charges. After removing the transactions above from total direct MOE expenditures, the City continued to meet the MOE benchmark requirement; however, if indirect costs were removed as outlined at Procedure #4 the City would no longer met the minimum MOE benchmark requirement. No other exceptions were found as a result of this procedure.

4. Identify whether indirect costs were charged as MOE expenditures. If applicable, compare indirect costs identified to the amount reported on the Eligible Jurisdiction's Expenditure Report (Schedule 3, line 1). Explain any differences. If applicable, obtain detail of indirect costs charged, and select a sample of charges for inspection. Inspect supporting documentation for reasonableness and appropriate methodology.

<u>Findings</u>: We agreed the total indirect expenditures of \$1,645,240 to the amount reported on the City's Expenditure Report (Schedule 3, line 18), with no differences. We selected 25 indirect MOE costs for inspection totaling \$223,883, representing 14% of the total indirect MOE costs of \$1,645,240. During testing of direct expenditures, we also identified \$20,201 of direct costs that should have been reported as indirect costs. Refer to Procedure #3 above. The City applied internal service allocations based on fiscal year 2022 budget amounts for various indirect/overhead expenses. These expenses included payroll and benefits, liability insurance, monthly print shop/mail/phone charges, monthly office rental charges, monthly tools and equipment maintenance/replacement charges, monthly computer website maintenance charges, monthly vehicle replacement charges and various other charges. For indirect costs, the methodology used to allocate the actual costs to projects should be documented and represent a fair and reasonable allocation of costs. The City was unable to provide a documented methodology used to support the allocation of charges for the samples selected, including the \$20,201, identified in Procedure #3, that should have been reported as indirect costs.

We then requested the City to provide a documented methodology used to support the allocation of the remaining indirect costs and the City was unable to provide documentation to support these allocations. As such, we lack information necessary to confirm these costs as fair and reasonable. After removing ineligible direct costs at Procedure #3, if unsupported indirect costs were removed from MOE, the City would no longer meet the benchmark requirement. The shortfall would amount to \$1,381,048.

5. Obtain a listing of Measure M2 Local Fair Share payments made from OCLTA to the Eligible Jurisdiction and calculate the amount the Eligible Jurisdiction received for the past three fiscal years. Obtain the fund balance of the Eligible Jurisdiction's Measure M2 Local Fair Share Fund as of June 30, 2022 and agree to the balance as listed on the Eligible Jurisdiction's Expenditure Report (Schedule 1, line 20) and determine whether funds were expended within three years of receipt or within five years, if an extension was granted. Explain any differences.

<u>Findings</u>: The City received \$3,002,853 for the past three fiscal years ended June 30, 2020, 2021 and 2022. We agreed the fund balance of \$1,553,813 from the general ledger detail to the City's Expenditure Report (Schedule 1, line 20), with no differences. We determined funds were expended within three years of receipt. No exceptions were found as a result of this procedure.

6. Describe which fund the Eligible Jurisdiction used to track expenditures relating to Measure M2 Local Fair Share monies in its general ledger and the amount spent during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022. Agree the total Local Fair Share expenditures per the general ledger to the amounts reflected on the Eligible Jurisdiction's Expenditure Report (Schedule 2, line 17, and detail listed at Schedule 4). Explain any differences.

<u>Findings</u>: The LFS expenditures were tracked in the City's general ledger by fund and account number. The City recorded its LFS expenditures in its Measure M Fund and in various account numbers. Total Measure M2 Local Fair Share expenditures per the general ledger during the Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2022 were \$693,309 (see Schedule A), which agreed to the City's Expenditure Report (Schedule 2, line 17, and detail listed at Schedule 4). No exceptions were found as a result of this procedure.

- 7. Obtain the Eligible Jurisdiction's Seven-Year Capital Improvement Program (CIP). Compare the projects listed on the Eligible Jurisdiction's Expenditure Report (Schedule 4) to the Seven-Year CIP, explaining any differences. Select a sample of Measure M2 Local Fair Share expenditures from the Eligible Jurisdiction's general ledger expenditure detail. Describe the percentage of total expenditures selected for inspection. For each item selected perform the following:
  - a. Agree the dollar amount listed on the general ledger to supporting documentation, which may include a check copy or wire transfer, vendor invoice, payroll registers and timecards, journal vouchers or other appropriate supporting documentation; and
  - b. Determine that the expenditures selected in (a) above were related to projects included in the Eligible Jurisdiction's Seven-Year CIP and are properly classified as Measure M2 Local Fair Share projects.

<u>Findings</u>: We compared the projects listed on the City's Expenditure Report (Schedule 4) to the Seven-Year CIP, without any exception. We selected five direct Measure M2 Local Fair Share expenditures for inspection totaling \$489,656 representing approximately 71% of total direct Measure M2 Local Fair Share expenditures of \$693,309 for the Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2022. We agreed the dollar amount to supporting documentation and determined the that the expenditures selected were related to projects included in the City's Seven-Year CIP and were properly classified as Measure M2 Local Fair Share projects. No exceptions were found as a result of this procedure.

8. Identify whether indirect costs were charged as Measure M2 Local Fair Share expenditures. If applicable, compare indirect costs identified to the amount reported on the Eligible Jurisdiction's Expenditure Report (Schedule 3, line 1). Explain any differences. If applicable, select a sample of charges. Describe the dollar amount inspected. Identify the amounts charged and inspect supporting documentation for reasonableness and appropriate methodology.

<u>Findings</u>: Based upon inspection of the general ledger detail, the Expenditure Report (Schedule 3, line 1), and discussion with the City's accounting personnel, no indirect costs were identified as Measure M2 Local Fair Share expenditures for the Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2022. No exceptions were found as a result of this procedure.

9. Obtain and inspect the Eligible Jurisdiction's interest allocation methodology and amount of interest allocated to the Measure M2 Local Fair Share Fund to ensure the proper amount of interest was credited. Agree the amount reflected to the amount of interest listed on the Eligible Jurisdiction's Expenditure Report (Schedule 2, line 4). Explain any differences.

<u>Findings</u>: We inspected the amount of interest allocated to the Measure M2 Local Fair Share Fund and agreed the amount reflected to the amount of interest totaling \$6,864 listed on the City's Expenditure Report (Schedule 2, line 4). We inspected the interest allocation methodology and recomputed the amount based on the interest allocation methodology. No exceptions were found as a result of this procedure.

10. Determine whether the Jurisdiction was found eligible by the Board of Directors for the applicable year (FY22) by inspecting the OCLTA Board agenda and action items.

Findings: No exceptions were noted as a result of this procedure.

We were engaged by OCLTA to perform this agreed-upon procedures engagement and conducted our engagement in accordance with attestation standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. We were not engaged to and did not conduct an examination or review engagement, the objective of which would be the expression of an opinion or conclusion, respectively, on the accounting records, any indirect cost allocation plans and compliance with the provisions of the Measure M2 Local Transportation Ordinance. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion or conclusion. Had we performed additional procedures, other matters might have come to our attention that would have been reported to you.

We are required to be independent of the City's management and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements related to our agreed-upon procedures engagement.

At the request of OCLTA, the City's responses to certain findings are included in Exhibit 1. The responses are included for the purpose of additional information and were not subjected to the procedures described above. Accordingly, we did not perform any procedures on the City's responses and express no assurance or opinion on them.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than the specified party.

Crowe LLP

Crowe LLP

Costa Mesa, California April 13, 2023

# CITY OF CYPRESS, CALIFORNIA SCHEDULE OF MEASURE M2 LOCAL FAIR SHARE EXPENDITURES Year ended June 30, 2022 (Unaudited)

	SCHEDULE A
Maintenance of Effort (MOE) Expenditures:	
Indirect and/ or Overhead - Schedule 3, line 1	\$ 1,645,240
Construction & Right-of-Way	
Street Reconstruction	736,174
Pedestrian Ways & Bikepaths	193,933
Maintenance	
Overlay & Sealing	58,627
Street Lights & Traffic Signals	93,371
Other Street Purpose Maintenance	1,165,558
Total MOE Expenditures	\$ 3,892,903
Measure M2 Local Fair Share Expenditures (Schedule 4):	
Residential Street Resurfacing	\$ 600,000
Traffic Signal Improvements	93,309
Total Measure M2 Local Fair Share Expenditures	\$ 693,309
Total MOE and Measure M2 Local Fair Share Expenditures	\$ 4,586,212

Note: The above amounts were taken directly from the financial records of the City of Cypress and were not audited.



## CITY of CYPRESS

5275 Orange Avenue, Cypress, California 90630 Phone 714-229-6700 www.cypressca.org

April 13, 2023

Exhibit 1

Board of Directors Orange County Local Transportation Authority and the Taxpayers Oversight Committee of the Orange County Local Transportation Authority Orange, California

The following response is being submitted to address results from the agreed upon procedures performed for the Measure M2 Local Fair Share program for the City of Cypress as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022.

#### Procedure #3

Select a sample of MOE expenditures from the Eligible Jurisdiction's general ledger expenditure detail. Describe the percentage of total expenditures selected for inspection. For each item selected, perform the following:

- Agree the dollar amount listed on the general ledger to supporting documentation, which may include a check copy or wire transfer, vendor invoice, payroll registers and timecards, journal vouchers or other appropriate supporting documentation; and
- b. Determine whether the expenditure was properly classified as a local street and road expenditure and is allowable per the Ordinance.

Findings: We selected 25 direct MOE expenditures totaling \$949,195, which represented approximately 42% of direct MOE expenditures of \$2,247,663 for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022. We agreed the dollar amount listed on the general ledger to supporting documentation provided by the City. After inspecting the supporting documentation, and through discussion with the City's accounting personnel, we identified one expenditure related to a retirement lunch for a public works maintenance employee in the amount of \$97, which was not properly classified as a local street and road expenditure and is not allowable per the Ordinance. We selected an additional five direct MOE expenditures totaling \$535, which were comprised of \$48 for a grilling tools set, \$53 for reimbursement of a phone case and a screen protector, \$143 for an annual renewal fee to South Coast Air Quality Management District, \$269 for membership dues to American Public Works Association, and \$22 for picture frames. We found these expenditures were also not properly classified as local street and road expenditures, nor are they allowable per the Ordinance. We also identified \$20,201 of direct charges that should have been reported as indirect costs. They represented charges for pump station support, National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) annual license fee, data acquisition service, water quality permit fees, and other water quality contract services that were allocated 5% as direct charges. After removing the transactions above from total direct MOE expenditures, the City continued to meet the MOE benchmark requirement; however, if indirect costs were removed as outlined at Procedure #4 the City

would no longer met the minimum MOE benchmark requirement. No other exceptions were found as a result of this procedure.

### City's Response:

We accept the determination these expenditures are not eligible to be classified as direct local street and road expenditures.

#### Procedure #4

Identify whether indirect costs were charged as MOE expenditures. If applicable, compare indirect costs identified to the amount reported on the Eligible Jurisdiction's Expenditure Report (Schedule 3, line 1). Explain any differences. If applicable, obtain detail of indirect costs charged, and select a sample of charges for inspection. Inspect supporting documentation for reasonableness and appropriate methodology.

<u>Findings:</u> We agreed the total indirect expenditures of \$1,645,240 to the amount reported on the City's Expenditure Report (Schedule 3, line 18), with no differences. We selected 25 indirect MOE costs for inspection totaling \$223,883, representing 14% of the total indirect MOE costs of \$1,645,240. During testing of direct expenditures, we also identified \$20,201 of direct costs that should have been reported as indirect costs. Refer to Procedure #3 above. The City applied internal service allocations based on fiscal year 2022 budget amounts for various indirect/overhead expenses. These expenses included payroll and benefits, liability insurance, monthly print shop/mail/phone charges, monthly office rental charges, monthly tools and equipment maintenance/replacement charges, monthly computer website maintenance charges, monthly vehicle replacement charges and various other charges. For indirect costs, the methodology used to allocate the actual costs to projects should be documented and represent a fair and reasonable allocation of costs. The City was unable to provide a documented methodology used to support the allocation of charges for the samples selected, including the \$20,201, identified in Procedure #3, that should have been reported as indirect costs. We then requested the City to provide a documented methodology used to support the allocation of the remaining indirect costs and the City was unable to provide documentation to support these allocations. As such, we lack information necessary to confirm these costs as fair and reasonable. After removing ineligible direct costs at Procedure #3, if unsupported indirect costs were removed from MOE, the City would no longer meet the benchmark requirement. The shortfall would amount to \$1,381,048.

#### City's Response:

We acknowledge the above finding. The City uses internal service funds to allocate a variety of service costs to those departments/programs that utilize the services. This is a standard practice in municipal government and we assert the allocation methodology is documented and represents a fair and reasonable allocation of costs. Despite using this allocation methodology since Measure M was passed in 1990, it appears the City's documentation (which is largely based on the annual budget and historical trends) is no longer sufficient for OCTA. OCTA audit representatives have indicated documentation, such as a formal cost allocation plan and/or time and motion studies, would meet its needs. However, this was not previously requested of the City and the City has not had the need for such a plan to be prepared, nor is there sufficient time to prepare such a plan during the timeline for this audit. Further, the City calculates its MOE expenditures annually using

the same methodology that OCTA has repeatedly audited without any findings. In fact, during the FY 2017 audit, the costs that OCTA now identifies as undocumented, were specifically reviewed and reclassified (for reporting purposes) to the indirect cost line item at the suggestion of OCTA's auditor. No other suggestions or concerns were raised as part of the 2017 audit or during any previous audit review process. However, despite these facts we agree an update to our allocation methodology is appropriate to ensure the documentation is sufficient to meet OCTA standards.

Even though the City's documentation of its method of allocating indirect costs can be improved upon, a determination to potentially remove all indirect costs is not reasonable. For more than 30 years, the current indirect cost allocation documentation has been accepted. These indirect costs (\$1.6 million) represents more than 45% of Cypress' Maintenance of Effort (MOE) benchmark. Many of these costs are considered indirect because of how they are recorded in the City's general ledger (in separate internal service funds). For example, all fleet costs associated with street and right-of-way maintenance (including fuel, repairs, and vehicle replacement) are recorded as indirect costs and excluding these costs from the MOE calculation would not be appropriate. These costs are directly related to MOE activities and should be included for MOE purposes.

The City recognizes auditing standards and processes have evolved since the MOE benchmark was established; however, the documentation standard for determining if indirect costs are fair and reasonable does not appear clear and obvious. As Cypress' situation demonstrates, this determination may have significant impacts and requires a reasonable, common sense-based response and implementation. The City requests OCTA allow the current methodology for indirect costs until the City can complete a cost allocation study in the next 12 months. This study would provide the basis for an updated methodology for determining MOE eligible costs.

Cypress is one of the most financially stable cities in Orange County and takes great pride in the quality of its streets and roads. The City has not changed its cost allocation methodology in attempts to meet its MOE and it has always been a forthright, enthusiastic partner to OCTA. We appreciate and value the audit process and simply ask OCTA to provide the City the opportunity and necessary time to update past practices that have been consistently applied, reviewed and audited over the years. We look forward to continuing to partner with OCTA to address these concerns.

Peter Grant, City Manager

Matt Burton,

Director of Finance and Administrative Services

Doug Dancs, Director of Public Works